

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2822/2024

ANITA KOUL

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Anil Bhan, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Mehjabeen, Advocate

Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K(HOME)
AND ORS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with
Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate (R- 1 to 4)
Ms. Shugufta Maqbool, Advocate vice
Mr. T.M Shamsi, DSGI (R-5)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

31.03.2026

1. Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned Sr. AAG states that a committee has been constituted for identification/transfer of parcels of State land/buildings, so that the vacant possession of properties are handed over to the owners seeking vacation through various litigations.
2. Learned Sr. AAG is directed to produce record with respect to the decision, if any, taken by the committee, viz-a-viz property in question, measuring 1 Kanal, falling under Khasra No. 218, Khewat No. 23, House No. 10, Gali No. 3, Rose Enclave, Shivpora, Srinagar, which is under the occupation of CRPF since 1990s, failing which, instant petition shall be considered on merits on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 08.04.2026, with liberty to make mention.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

31.03.2026

“Adil Ismail”